

**Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Misc Case (Arbitration) 47 of 2022**  
**Renumbered as Misc. Arb (Com) 42 of 2022**  
**(CNR No. WBSP18-000106-2022)**

Order No. 16  
28.03.2024

In the matter of:  
An application under  
Section 34 of the  
Arbitration and  
Conciliation Act, 1996.  
And

In the matter of:  
The State of West Bengal  
Vs.

In the matter of:  
Makintosh Burn Limited

**ORDERED**

Today is fixed for hearing of the case on behalf of the Petitioner in connection with an application Under Section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Both parties have filed their respective haziras.

Received a Letter being Memo no. 249-ND dated 19.03.2024 from the Ld. Registrar-in-Charge, Nezarath Department, District Judges' Court at Alipore alongwith the report of the Cashier, Nezarath Department, Alipore, stating that in compliance with order no. 14 dated 02.01.2024 in Misc. Case (Arb.) 47 of 2022 and order no. 15 dated 19.02.2024 in Misc. Case (Arb.) 47 of 2022 (renumbered as Misc. Arb((Com) 42 of 2022) as passed by the this Court, the amount of bank guarantee of Rs.4,64,38,894/- being No. 0013224BG0000008, has already been submitted. Let it be kept with the record.

Petitioner filed a copy of guarantee bond of Rs.4,64,38,894/- being No. 0013224BG0000008 along with a petition stating that they have complied with the order dated 02.01.2024 and 19.02.2024. Let it be kept with the record.

At the time of hearing Ld. Counsel on behalf of the Respondent verbally prays for rescheduling the entire schedule as fixed vide order dated 19.02.2024 and also prays for adjournment of today's hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the Petitioner is present.

Heard.

On the oral submission as made by the Ld. Counsel on behalf of the Respondent the case is adjourned today and the dates as fixed vide order dated 19.02.2024 is hereby canceled .

Accordingly the following schedule has been fixed in presence and on consent of both sides.

Fix **14.05.2024 and 15.05.2024 at 2.00 to 3.00 p.m** for hearing of the case on behalf of the Petitioner in connection with an application Under Section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

**18.05.2024 at 11 to 12.00 noon and 20.05.2024 at 2.00 to 3.00 p.m** for hearing of the case on behalf of the Respondent in connection with an application Under Section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram